states that for ratemaking purposes, a utility's water loss shall not exceed 15 percent of

total water produced and purchased, excluding water consumed by a utility in its own

operations.  The table below shows that the 2021 total annual cost of water loss to Meade

District is $213,670, while the annual cost of water loss in excess of 15 percent is $12,418.

12 Annual Report of Meade District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year Ended

December 31, 2021 (2021 Annual Report) at 49 and 55.

13 2021 Annual Report at 54.

14 Case No. 2019-00044, Electronic Application of Meade County Water District for an Alternative
Rate Adjustment(Ky. PSC Apr. 9, 2019).

15 2021 Annual Report at 57.

 -5- Case No. 2023-00039

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021 was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Meade District’s existing and proposed water rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Meade District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

 Meade District’s Application

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $ 2,846,953  $   476,065  $   3,323,018

Operating Expenses 2,040,582  192,449  2,959,977

Total Utility Operating Income $   79,424  $   283,616  $   363,041

REVIEW AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMMISSION
STAFF’S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Meade District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 1,283,130$   58,545$   1,341,675$

Water Loss Percent 15.9256% 15.9256%

Total Water Loss 204,346$   9,324$   213,670$

Disallowed Water Loss Water Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 1,283,130$   58,545$   1,341,675$

Water Loss in Excess of 15% 0.9256% 0.9256% 0.9256%

Disallowed Water Loss 11,876$   542$   12,418$

 -6- Case No. 2023-00039

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report with modification.  The

following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma with modification:

Billing Analysis.  Meade District provided a billing analysis listing the water usage

and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application.  In the 2021 Annual

Test Year

Meade

District

Proposed

Adjustment

s

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Commission

Adjusments

Total

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Retail Sales 2,411,628$  375,137$   7,676$   382,813$   2,794,441$

Sales for Resale 341,398 100,928 2,231 103,159 444,557

Other Water Revenues:

Forfeited Discounts 43,653 43,653 43,653

Other Water Revenues 93,927 (43,653) (43,653)

(14,102) (14,102) 36,172

Total Operating Revenues 2,846,953 476,065 (14,102) 9,907 471,870 3,318,823

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 485,275 31,785 59,116 90,901 576,176

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 30,000 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 243,861 14,635 15,838 30,473

(42,509) (42,509) 231,825

Purchased Water 909,331 373,799 15,172 388,971

(11,876) (11,876) 1,286,426

Purchased Power for Pumping 58,545 (542) (542) 58,003

Materials and Supplies 63,784 63,784

Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 22,186 22,186

Contractual Services - Water Testing 2,610 2,610

Transportation Expenses 22,725 22,725

Insurance - Gen. Liab. & Workers Comp. 34,745 34,745

Miscellaneous Expenses 167,520 167,520

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,040,582 365,292 74,954 15,172 455,418 2,496,000

Depreciation 685,991 (175,750) (175,750) 510,241

Taxes Other Than Income 40,956 2,907 2,509 5,416 46,372

Total Operating Expenses 2,767,529 192,449 77,463 15,172 285,084 3,052,613

Net Operating Income 79,424 283,616 (91,565) (5,265) 186,786 266,210

Interest Income 1,277 1,277

Income Available to Service Debt 80,701$   283,616$   (91,565)$   (5,265)$   186,786$   267,487$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00039

Report, total metered water sales revenue reported for the test year is $2,753,026.16

Meade District provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount

based on the usage during the test year using the rates authorized in its current tariff to

be $3,229.091.17

Consequently, Commission Staff increased test-year water sales revenue by

$476,065 ($375,137 retail and $100,928 wholesale) to reflect the revenues from water

rates reported in the billing analysis.  Additionally, due to a Purchased Water Adjustment

(PWA) in Case No. 2023-00330, an adjustment to retail sales revenue of $7,676 and

sales for resale revenue of $2,231 was made.18

The Commission finds that this adjustment is reasonable because an examination

of Meade District’s billing analysis was completed by Commission Staff and a normalized

revenue was based on the information provided.

 Forfeited Discounts.  During the test year, Meade District inadvertently reported

Forfeited Discounts in its Miscellaneous Service Revenues.  Meade District proposed to

[…]

included in determining the amount of Nonrecurring Charges should be eliminated from

the charges..

Salaries and Wages – Employees.  In its application, Meade District proposed an

increase of $31,785 to Salaries and Wages – Employees expense to reflect increases in

wage rates since 2021.22  Meade District provided board minutes to support the wage

increase of its employees.23

21 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an

Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020); Case No. 2020-00167, Electronic Application of Ohio
County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020); Case No. 2020-00196,
Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC
Dec. 30, 2020); and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

22 Application, Attachment 5, Schedule of Adjusted Operations, Adjustment C.

23 Meade District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1f, MC1_1.i-2022_Board_Minutes.pdf.

Description Occurrences

Current

Charge Total Revised Charge Adjustment Pro Forma

Connection/Turn-On Charge 290 $25.00 7,250$   $28.00 870$   8,120$

Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours) 0 $50.00 0 $84.00 0 0

Field Visit 0 $25.00 0 $28.00 0 0

Meter Re-read Charge 0 $25.00 0 $28.00 0 0

Meter Re-read (After Hours) 0 $50.00 0 $84.00 0 0

Service Call/Investigation 0 $25.00 0 $28.00 0 0

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) 11 $50.00 550 $84.00 374 924

Returned Check Charge 43 $25.00 1,075 $15.00 (430) 645

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost 0 Actual Cost 0 0

Meter Test 0 $50.00 0 $85.00 0 0

Reconnection Charge 671 $50.00 33,550 $28.00 (14,762) 18,788

Meter Tampering Charge 7 $50.00 350 $28.00 (154) 196

Pro Forma Test Year NRC Revenue 1,022 42,775$  (14,102)$   28,673$

 -11- Case No. 2023-00039

Commission Staff identified a calculation error in Meade District’s pro forma wages

in which one employee’s wage rate was multiplied by 52 hours rather than the employee’s

pro forma regular hours of 2,080 hours, resulting in an understatement of wages by

$59,116.24  Commission Staff calculated an increase of $90,901 to Salaries and Wages

– Employees expense as shown in the table below.25

In its application, Meade District proposed an increase of $2,907 to Taxes Other

Than Income expense to reflect increases in wage rates since 2021.26  Using the pro